

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

OLIVÉ KALEUATI, individually)	CIVIL NO. 07-504 HG/LEK
and on behalf of the class of)	
parents and/or guardians of)	[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]
homeless children in the State of)	
Hawaii, <i>et al.</i> ,)	[CLASS ACTION]
Plaintiffs,)	
)	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
vs.)	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
)	CERTIFICATION OF CLASSES
JUDY TONDA, in her official)	
capacities as the State Homeless)	
Coordinator and the State)	
Homeless Liaison for the)	
Department of Education, State of)	
Hawaii, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF CLASSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
A. Homelessness in Hawaii	4
B. The McKinney-Vento Act	5
C. Defendants' Inadequate Implementation of the McKinney-Vento Act and Violations of Federal Law	7
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Plaintiff Classes Should Be Certified In This Action Under Rules 23 (a) and 23(b)(2).....	10
B. Class Actions Are Typically Used to Resolve Civil Rights Claims...	11
C. The Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	12
1. The Facts of This Case Demonstrate That Joinder Is Impractical	12
2. Rule 23(a)(2) Is Satisfied Because There Are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Classes.....	15
3. Rule 23(a)(3) Is Satisfied Because the Claims or Defenses of the Representative Parties Are Typical of the Classes.....	20
4. Rule 23(a)(4) Is Satisfied Because the Named Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Members of the Classes and Plaintiffs	22
D. The Classes Satisfy the Criteria of Rule 23(b)(2).....	24
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amchen Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>Amone v. Aveiro</i> , 226 F.R.D. 677 (D. Haw. 2005).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 812 (2002).....	12, 15, 20
<i>Berry v. Baca</i> , 226 F.R.D. 398 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	16
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 492 U.S. 816 (1976)	10, 15
<i>Bullock v. Maryland</i> , 210 F.R.D. 556 (D. Md. 2002).....	12
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1122	13
<i>Daly v. Harris</i> , 209 F.R.D. 180 (D. Haw. 2002).....	19
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	20
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	11
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	11
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19, 22, 23

Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates Inc.,
329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964)..... 13

Hum v. Dericks,
162 F.R.D. 628 (D. Haw. 1995)..... 15

International Molders & Allied Workers' Local Union Number 164 v. Nelson,
102 F.R.D. 457 (N.D. Cal. 1983)..... 19

Jordan v. County of Los Angeles,
669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1982), *vacated on other grounds* 459 U.S. 810..... 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23

LaDuke v. Nelson,
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985), *modified by* 796 F.2d 309
(9th Cir. 1986)..... 15

Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc.,
582 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 22

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10, 24

National Law Ctr. on Homelessness and Poverty v. State of New York,
224 F.R.D. 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 6

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 958 (2002)..... 13

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001), *amended by*, 253 F.3d 1180..... 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§11301, *et seq*..... 5

42 U.S.C. §11431(1)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(A) 7

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(A)(i) 16

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(B)(i) 16

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(B)(ii) 16

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(C)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(3)(C)(i)..... 6, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(4)(A) 6, 16

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(5)(A)(i)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(6)(A)(ii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(6)(A)(v)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(7)(A) 6

42 U.S.C. § 11434a(2)..... 2

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.23(a) 1, 2, 12, 20, 24, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P.23(a)(1) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P.23(a)(2) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P.23(a)(4) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P.23(b)..... 12, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 1, 3, 10, 11, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 3, 22

HAWAII ADMINISTRATIVE RULES (H.A.R.)

H.A.R. § 8-13-1 *et seq.* 9

H.A.R. § 8-27-5 10

H.A.R. § 11-157-6.2 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Advisory Committee Note to Subdivision (b)(2) (1966) 24

1 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:6
(4th ed. 2002) 13, 14

1 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:15
(4th ed. 2002) 20

1 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:11
(4th ed. 2002) 11
